

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT
CASE NO. 22-AP-125

CHARLES FERRY ET AL.,
Plaintiffs Appellants / Cross Appellee

v.

CITY OF MONTPELIER,
Defendant Cross Appellant / Appellee

APPEAL FROM SUPERIOR COURT, CIVIL DIVISION,
WASHINGTON UNIT
Docket No. 21-CV-02963

Brief for Cross Appellant / Appellee City of Montpelier

CITY OF MONTPELIER

By: /s/ Michael J. Tarrant
Michael J. Tarrant II
K. Heather Devine
Tarrant, Gillies & Shems
44 East State Street
PO Box 1440
Montpelier, VT 05601-1440
(802) 223-1112
mike@tarrantgillies.com
heather@tarrantgillies.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Chapter II, Section 42 of the Vermont Constitution does not apply to municipal elections and the amendments to Montpelier’s charter permitting legal residents who are not U.S. citizens to vote in Montpelier elections is valid.....	2
II. None of the Individual Plaintiffs nor Organizational Plaintiffs have standing to litigate their challenge to the City’s charter amendment.	2
A. Plaintiffs Failed to Allege Injury-in-Fact in Their Complaint	4
B. The Individual Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing.	5
C. The Organizational Plaintiffs Also Have No Standing.	10
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Abbott v. Perez</u> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	7
<u>Baker v. Carr</u> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	5-7
<u>Baird v. City of Burlington</u> , 2016 VT 6, 201 Vt. 112.....	3
<u>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</u> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020), <u>cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom.</u>	
<u>Bognet v. Degraffenreid</u> , 141 S. Ct. 2508 (2021)	7-8
<u>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</u> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	4
<u>Dep’t of Commerce v. House of Representatives</u> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	5
<u>Election Integrity Project California, Inc. v. Weber</u> , No. 2:21-CV-00032-AB-MAA, 2021 WL 4501998 (C.D. Cal. June 14, 2021) (appeal pending)	9-10
<u>Fed’l Election Comm’n v. Akins</u> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	4
<u>Gill v. Whitford</u> , 138 S.Ct. 1916 (2018).....	5-6
<u>Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett</u> , 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014)	12-13
<u>Lance v. Coffman</u> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	5, 8-10
<u>Liberian Cmty. Ass’n of Connecticut v. Lamont</u> , 970 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2020)	12
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 7
<u>Martel v. Condos</u> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D. Vt. 2020)	3, 6, 9-10
<u>Mecinas v. Hobbs</u> , 468 F.Supp.3d 1186 (D. Ariz. 2020).....	13
<u>Mirarchi v. Boockvar</u> , 2021 WL 6197370 (E.D. Penn. Dec. 30, 2021)	9
<u>Moore v. Circosta</u> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 289 (M.D.N.C. 2020), <u>appeal dismissed sub nom. Wise v. Circosta</u> , No. 20-2104 (L), 2021 WL 1511943 (4th Cir. Jan. 8, 2021), and <u>appeal dismissed</u> , No. 20-2107, 2021 WL 1511941 (4th Cir. Jan. 11, 2021)	10

<u>New York C.L. Union v. New York City Transit Auth.</u> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)	10-11
<u>Paher v. Cegavske</u> , 457 F. Supp. 3d 919 (D. Nev. 2020)	10
<u>Paige v. State</u> , 2018 VT 136, ¶ 9, 209 Vt. 379	3
<u>Parker v. Town of Milton</u> , 169 Vt. 74 (1998)	11
<u>Taylor v. Town of Cabot</u> , 2017 VT 92, ¶ 9, 205 Vt. 586	3
<u>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</u> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	13
<u>Vasseur v. State</u> , 2021 VT 53, ¶ 9, 260 A.3d 1126	3-5
<u>Wood v. Raffensperger</u> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020), <u>cert. denied</u> , 141 S. Ct. 1379 (2021).....	9

Statutes

17 V.S.A. § 2121(a)(1)	1
17 V.S.A. § 2681a(c)	4, 11
24A V.S.A., ch. 5.....	1, 5, 12
24A V.S.A. §§ 5-1501-5-1504	1
24A V.S.A. §§ 19-202(b)	1

Other

Vermont Constitution, Chapter II, Section 42.....	1, 2
